CDBG Disaster Recovery Appropriation/Allocation Timeline

Date	Event	Supplemental Resource
May 1 & 2, 2010	Historic Flood	
June 18, 2010	Metro Council & Mayor approve an amendment to the 2010-2015 Consolidated Plan to reallocate \$2,963,336 in CDBG funds and \$2,937,600 in HOME funds to assist with flood recovery (homeowner rehab).	2010-2015 Consolidated Plan Amendment: <u>https://www.nashville.gov/mc/pdfs/miscellaneous/</u> <u>rs2010_1245.pdf</u> Metro Council Resolution (RS2010-1245): <u>https://www.nashville.gov/mc/resolutions/term_20</u> <u>07_2011/rs2010_1245.htm</u>
July 29, 2010	Congress passes Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2010 (Public Law 111-212), authorizing \$100,000,000 in CDBG funds funding for necessary expenses related to disaster relief, long-term recovery, and restoration of infrastructure, housing, and economic revitalization in areas affected by severe storms and flooding that occurred from March 2010 through May 2010, for which the President declared a Disaster Area.	Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2010 (PL 111- 212): https://www.congress.gov/111/plaws/publ212/PL AW-111publ212.pdf
November 10, 2010	HUD publishes <i>Federal Register</i> , Volume 75, Number 217, Docket Number FR-5452-N-01, appropriating \$50 million of the \$100 million authorized by Congress via PL111-212. Nashville-Davidson County was directly awarded \$10,731,831.	Federal Register Notice, 1 st Allocation: https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/FR-5452- N-01.PDF

December 22, 2010	Metro Council adopts and Mayor approves the [Initial] Action Plan for Disaster Recovery, which describes the use of funds with the initial allocation.	[Initial] Action Plan for Disaster Recovery: <u>http://www.nashville-mdha.org/wp-</u> <u>content/uploads/2015/02/CDBG-DR-Action-Plan-</u> <u>updated-Feb-2011.pdf</u> Metro Council Resolution (RS2010-1487): <u>https://www.nashville.gov/mc/resolutions/term_20</u> <u>07_2011/rs2010_1487.htm</u>
April 14, 2011	HUD publishes <i>Federal Register</i> , Volume 76, Number 72, Docket Number FR-5452-N-02, announcing the second allocation of CDBG Disaster Recovery Funds. Nashville-Davidson County was directly awarded an additional \$22,357,982, bringing the total allocation to \$33,089,813.	Federal Register Notice, 2 nd Allocation: https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/FR-5452- N-02.PDF
June 8, 2011	Metro Council adopts and Mayor approves Amendment 1 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery, which adds activities to be funded with the second allocation.	Amendment 1 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery: <u>http://www.nashville-mdha.org/wp-</u> <u>content/uploads/2015/02/Amendment-</u> <u>One_CDBG-DR-Action-Plan.pdf</u> Metro Council Resolution (RS2011-1671): <u>http://www.nashville.gov/mc/resolutions/term_200</u> <u>7_2011/rs2011_1671.htm</u>
November 16, 2011	HUD publishes <i>Federal Register</i> , Volume 76, Number 221, Docket Number FR-5582-N-01, providing guidance on calculating duplication of benefits/award amounts.	Federal Register Notice on Duplication of Benefits: <u>https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2011-11-</u> <u>16/pdf/2011-29634.pdf</u>

November 2011	MDHA issues Amendment 2 to clarify proposed activities described in Amendment 1, revise budgets for certain activities, and rename "Code Enforcement" to "Neighborhood Cleanup." Amendment 2 was a minor Amendment and did not require Council approval.	Amendment 2 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery: <u>http://www.nashville-mdha.org/wp-</u> <u>content/uploads/2015/02/Amendment-</u> <u>Two_CDBG-DR-Action-Plan.pdf</u>
February 2012	MDHA receives direction from HUD at training in Fort Worth, TX and confirmed by email that CDBG-DR funds cannot be used to reimburse homeowners that used their own funds to make repairs.	
April 29, 2013	The Housing Fund notifies MDHA that it needs to release \$5.5 million in CDBG-DR funds.	
July 18, 2013	Metro Council adopts and Mayor approves Amendment 3 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery, to reallocate funds in the amount of \$8,377,321.73 from certain housing, planning, and recovery activities to new construction (replacement housing) – multi-family homes, riverfront development, and administrative activities. The Amendment also proposes the cancellation of the following activities: downpayment assistance, rebuild/new construction assistance, lead hazard evaluation and reduction, and emergency rehab. The purpose of the Amendment was to fully utilize CDBG-DR funds to address long-term disaster	Amendment 3 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery: <u>http://www.nashville-mdha.org/wp-</u> <u>content/uploads/2015/02/Amendment-</u> <u>Three_CDBG-DR-Action-Plan.pdf</u> Metro Council Resolution (RS2013-771): <u>http://www.nashville.gov/mc/resolutions/term_201</u> <u>1_2015/rs2013_771.htm</u>

	recovery efforts.	
August 20, 2014	Metro Council adopts and Mayor approves Amendment 4 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery, to reallocate funds in the amount of \$2,823,696.52 from housing and infrastructure activities that are below budget to other activities within the same project categories that are underway. In addition, the Amendment expanded the geographic scope of certain planning and housing activities.	Amendment 4 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery: <u>http://www.nashville-mdha.org/wp-</u> <u>content/uploads/2015/02/CDBG-DR-Action-</u> <u>Plan_Amendment-4_August-2014_final.pdf</u> Metro Council Resolution (RS2014-1193): <u>http://www.nashville.gov/mc/resolutions/term_201</u> <u>1_2015/rs2014_1193.htm</u>
March 21, 2018	Metro Council adopts and Mayor approves Amendment 5 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery to reallocate funds in the amount of \$703,464.13 from planning, infrastructure, and recovery projects to the following housing activities: homeowner rehab and new construction multi-family and to make Technical Corrections in the amount of \$89,341.49 to reconcile final activity budgets at project completion. These Technical Corrections redistribute funds to activities within the same project category.	Amendment 5 to the Action Plan for Disaster Recovery: <u>http://www.nashville-mdha.org/wp-</u> <u>content/uploads/2015/02/CDBG-DR-Action-Plan-</u> <u>Amendment-5_December-2017-1.pdf</u> Metro Council Resolution (RS2018-1091): <u>http://www.nashville.gov/Metro-</u> <u>Clerk/Legislative/Resolutions/Details/f1552b4b-</u> <u>921b-4703-8c73-6f202fc29f6b/2015-</u> <u>2019/RS2018-1091.aspx</u>